
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Ian Thomas 
Chief Executive 
Laurence House 
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 3 September 2018 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Date: TUESDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2018 at 7.15 pm 
 

Committee Room 3 
Civic Suite 
Catford Road 
London SE6 4RU 
 
Enquiries to:  Clare Weaser 
Telephone:    0208 314 7369 (direct line) 
Email:   clare.weaser@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may 
be audio recorded and/or filmed except for items numbered 6 on 
the Agenda.  For legal reasons, those items will be considered in 
private with the press and public excluded. 
 
Councillors: 

 

Councillor Eva Stamirowski (Chair) 
Councillor Colin Elliott (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Patrick Codd 
Councillor Feis-Bryce 
Councillor Alan Hall 
Councillor Sue Hordijenko 
Councillor Coral Howard 
Councillor Caroline Kalu 
Councillor Joan Millbank 
Councillor Susan Wise 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes 
 

1 

2.   Declaration of interests 
 

2 - 5 

3.   Hatcham Liberal Club 367 Queens Road SE14 5HB 
 

6 - 49 

4.   J6 Restaurant 199-201 Lewisham Way London SE4 1UY 
 

50 - 78 

5.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

79 

   



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\4\7\3\ai00020374\$ih05prrs.doc 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

Minutes  

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 1 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 11 September 2018 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee, held on 29 August 2018 be 
confirmed and signed.   
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\5\7\3\ai00020375\$rccwgxp0.doc 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

Declarations of Interest 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 2 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: 11 September 2018 

 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 
 
1 Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  

 
(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2)  Other registerable interests 
(3)  Non-registerable interests 
 

 
2 Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 
(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or 

gain 
 
(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 

by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the 
register in respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a 
member or towards your election expenses (including payment or financial 
benefit  from a Trade Union). 

 
(c)  Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which they 

are a partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the 
securities of which they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for goods, 
services or works. 

 
(d)  Beneficial interests in land in the borough. 
 
(e)  Licence to occupy land in the borough for one month or more. 
 
(f)   Corporate tenancies – any tenancy, where to the member’s knowledge, the 

Council is landlord and the tenant is a firm in which the relevant person* is a 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\5\7\3\ai00020375\$rccwgxp0.doc 

 

partner, a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the securities of 
w
[...]
 of the interest at the earliest opportunity  and in any 

Page 3



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\5\7\3\ai00020375\$rccwgxp0.doc 

 

event before the matter is considered.  The declaration will be recorded 
in the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a disclosable pecuniary 
interest the member must take not part in consideration of the matter 
and withdraw from the room before it is considered.  They must not 
seek improperly to influence the decision in any way. Failure to 
declare such an interest which has not already been entered in the 
Register of Members’ Interests, or participation where such an 
interest exists, is liable to prosecution and on conviction carries a 
fine of up to £5000  
 

 (b)  Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a 
disclosable pecuniary interest they must still declare the nature of the 
interest to the meeting at the earliest opportunity and in any event 
before the matter is considered, but they may stay in the room, 
participate in consideration of the matter and vote on it unless 
paragraph (c) below applies. 
 

(c) Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a 
disclosable pecuniary interest, the member must consider whether a 
reasonable member of the public in possession of the facts would think 
that their interest is so significant that it would be likely to impair the 
member’s judgement of the public interest.  If so, the member must 
withdraw  and take no part in consideration of the matter nor seek to 
influence the outcome improperly. 

 
 (d)  If a non-registerable interest arises which affects the wellbeing of a 

member, their, family, friend or close associate more than it would 
affect those in the local area generally, then the provisions relating to 
the declarations of interest and withdrawal apply as if it were a 
registerable interest.   

 
(e) Decisions relating to declarations of interests are for the member’s 

personal judgement, though in cases of doubt they may wish to seek 
the advice of the Monitoring Officer. 

 
(6)   Sensitive information  

 
There are special provisions relating to sensitive interests.  These are 
interests the disclosure of which would be likely to expose the member to risk 
of violence or intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such 
interest need not be registered.  Members with such an interest are referred to 
the Code and advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

  
(7) Exempt categories 
 

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing 
so.  These include:- 

 

Page 4



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\5\7\3\ai00020375\$rccwgxp0.doc 

 

(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the 
matter relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears 
exception) 

(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or 
of which you are a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)  Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 

Page 5



 
 
d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\0\8\3\ai00020380\$0jsi4tsh.doc 

1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

Hatcham Liberal Club                       No. PL 1245 
 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No. 3 
 

Ward 
 

Telegraph Hill 

Contributors 
 

Community Services – Licensing Authority 
Head of Law 

Class 
 

Par 1 Date: 11th September 2018 

 
Proposal: New application for a Club Premises Certificate  
 
Legislation: Licensing Act 2003 
 
Premises: Hatcham Liberal Club 
 367 Queens Road 
 London  
 SE14 5HD 
 
Applicants: Kevin Jenner 
 

This is an application for a new Club Premises Certificate 
 
1. Current Licence Status 
 

The premises are currently not licensed.  
 

2. Application 
 
2.1 The application for a new club premises certificate was sent to all the Responsible 

Authorities. 
 

2.2 The application is for the supply of alcohol, regulated entertainment and opening 
hours, 7 days a week as set out in the application.   
 

2.3 The application for the new club premises certificate has been advertised in 
accordance with regulation 39, displayed prominently on a notice at the premises, and 
at the Councils main offices for a period of 28 consecutive days. The last date for 
receiving representations was the 16th August 2018. 
 

3. Outline of objections received   
 
3.1 The application for a new club premises certificate was received on 2nd July 2018 and 

sent to all the Responsible Authorities.  
 

3.2 There were no representations received from any of the Responsible Authorities.  
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 
 
d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\0\8\3\ai00020380\$0jsi4tsh.doc 

2 

3.3 6 representations were received from residents within relatively close proximity to the 
premises. 

 
3.4 The residents are objecting to the new application due to concerns over perceived 

crime and disorder, public safety and public nuisance from patrons. The objection has 
been sought on these grounds. 
 

3.5 The representations received from interested parties, have been examined by Officers 
and are considered not to be vexatious or frivolous. These representations were all 
received within the specified time. 

 
4. Legal & Human Rights Implications 
 
4.1 The Licensing authority is a public authority under the Human Rights Act 1998. 

Therefore the licensing authority is required to act compatibly with the convention 
rights in the exercise of their functions. Article 6 (1) of the Convention provides that 
everyone is entitled to a fair and public hearing within a reasonable time by an 
independent and impartial hearing established by law. 

 
4.2 A Premises Licence is a possession for the purpose of the Human Rights Act 1998. 

The right to hold a licence is a qualified rather than an absolute right. Therefore the 
right to hold a licence may be interfered with if it affects the interests of local residents 
or others. Such interference may be justified if it is necessary and proportionate to 
promote the licensing objectives.  
 

5. Application for the new Club Premises Certificate 
 
5.1 After having regard to all representations, Members must take such steps as they 

consider necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives and under the powers 
pursuant to section 72 of the Licensing Act 2003 as amended, they may: 

 
1.) Grant the new club premises certificate; 
2.) Exclude from the scope of the certificate any of the qualifying club activities to 

which the application relates;  
3.) Refuse the application. 

 
5.2 An appeal may be made against the decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days. 

 
Background Papers 

 
Short Title of     Date      
Document     
    
Application      02/07/18    
Evidence / documents   as served 
 
 
Should you require any further information on this report please contact Lisa Hooper at 
Licensing Services on 020 8314 6324. 

Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



 
 
d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\6\0\4\ai00020406\$cjo5cudf.doc 

1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

J6 Restaurant                                        Licence No. PL 1255 
 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No. 4 
 

Ward 
 

Brockley 

Contributors 
 

Community Services – Licensing Authority 
Head of Law 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 11 September 2018 

 
 
 
Proposal: New application for a Premises Licence  
 
Legislation: Licensing Act 2003 
 
Premises: J6 Restaurant 
 199- 201 Lewisham Way 
 London 
 SE4 1UY 
 
 
Applicants: Emmanuel David OWOADE 
 
 

This is an application for a new Premises Licence 
 
 
1. Current Licence Status 
 

The premises are currently not licensed.  
 

2. Application 
 
2.1 The application for a new premises licence was sent to all the Responsible 

Authorities.  
 

2.2 The application is for the supply of alcohol, regulated entertainment and late night 
refreshment, 7 days a week at the times set out in the application.  
 

2.3 The application for the new premises licence has been advertised in accordance with 
regulation 39, displayed prominently on a notice at the premises, and at the Council’s 
main offices for a period of 28 consecutive days. The last date for receiving 
representations was the 16th August 2018. 
 
 
 
 

Page 50

Agenda Item 4



 
 
d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\6\0\4\ai00020406\$cjo5cudf.doc 

2 

3. Outline of objections received   
 
3.1 The application for a new premises licence was received on 19th July 2018 and sent to 

all the Responsible Authorities.  
 

3.2 No representations were received from the Responsible Authorities. 
 

3.3 Several representations were received from 11 residents within relatively close 
proximity to the premises. 

 
3.4 The residents are objecting to the new application due to concerns over perceived 

crime and disorder, public safety, public nuisance from patrons as well as concerns 
over the impact of the proposal on children. The objection has been sought on these 
grounds. 

 
3.5 The representations received have been examined by Officers and are considered not 

to be vexatious or frivolous. These representations were all received within the 
specified time. 
 

4. Legal & Human Rights Implications 
 
4.1 The Licensing authority is a public authority under the Human Rights Act 1998. 

Therefore the licensing authority is required to act compatibly with the convention 
rights in the exercise of their functions. Article 6 (1) of the Convention provides that 
everyone is entitled to a fair and public hearing within a reasonable time by an 
independent and impartial hearing established by law. 
 

4.2 A Premises Licence is a possession for the purpose of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
The right to hold a licence is a qualified rather than an absolute right. Therefore the 
right to hold a licence may be interfered with if it affects the interests of local residents 
or others. Such interference may be justified if it is necessary and proportionate to 
promote the licensing objectives.  
 

5. Application for the New Premises Licence 
 
5.1 After having regard to all representations, Members must take such steps as they 

consider necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives and under the powers 
pursuant to section 18(4) of the Licensing Act 2003 as amended. The Licensing 
Committee may: 

 
1.) Grant the new premises licence; 
2.) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates;  
3.) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor; 
4.) Refuse the new premises licence. 

 
5.2  An appeal may be made against the decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days. 

 
 
 
 

Page 51



 
 
d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\6\0\4\ai00020406\$cjo5cudf.doc 

3 

Background Papers 
 
Short Title of     Date        
Document     
    
 
Application      19/07/18    
Evidence / documents    
as served 
 
Should you require any further information on this report please contact Nick Stabeler at 
Licensing Services on 020 8314 2044. 

Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\6\7\3\ai00020376\$5hj31hhs.doc 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 5 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date 11 September 2018 

 
Recommendation 

 
It is recommended that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs [3, 4 and 5] of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act,  and the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

6. Costcutters (trading as Local Supermarket), 503 New Cross Road, SE14 6TQ 
  
 

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 5


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2 Declaration of interests
	3 Hatcham Liberal Club 367 Queens Road SE14 5HB
	Hatcham Application
	Objection 1
	Objection 2
	Objection 3
	Objection 4
	Hatcham Conditions agreed with Applicant

	4 J6 Restaurant 199-201 Lewisham Way London SE4 1UY
	J6 New Premises Licence Application
	J6 Objection
	J6 Conditions agreed with the applicant

	5 Exclusion of the Press and Public



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE, which was open to the 
press and public held on TUESDAY 11 SEPTEMBER 2018 in Room 3 Civic Suite, 
Catford Road, Catford SE6 4RU at 7.15pm. 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Stamirowski (Chair), Councillor Elliott (Vice Chair) Councillors Codd, 
Howard, Millbank and Wise.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Feis-Bryce, Hall, Hordijenko 
and Kalu. 
 

Also Present 
 

Lisa Spall - Crime, Enforcement and Regulation Manager 
Dan Power- Crime, Enforcement and Regulation Officer  
P.C. Nick Gerry 
Jay Kidd-Morton – Lawyer 
 

Hatcham Liberal Club 367 Queens Road London SE14 5HD 
 

Applicant 
Mr Boscic  
 

Representation 
 

John Scott, Jim Scott, Jim McGowan, Ms Pittman, Ms Fascia Louis Berger and 
Pierre-Jean Bonin. 
 

J6 Restaurant 199- 201 Lewisham Way London SE4 1UY 
 
Emmanuel Owoade – Applicant, Babatunde Owoade and Joy Jinad. 
 

1. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 
29 August 2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  

 
2. Declarations of Interests 

 
Councillor Millbank declared a non-pecuniary in item 3 on the agenda because 
she is the ward member for Telegraph Hill. 
 

3. Hatcham Liberal Club 367 Queens Road London SE14 5HD 
 
3.1 The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and introductions were made. She 

then invited Ms Spall to introduce the application. 
 
3.2 Ms Kidd-Morton said that in this report and the J6 restaurant report, there is an 

element of the report that is missing; the equalities implications. She reminded 
members of their statutory duties under the Equalities Act 2010. 

 



 
 
 

2 

 Licensing Officer  
 
3.3 Ms Spall said that members were being asked to consider an application for a new 

club premises certificate sought by Hatcham Liberal Club for Hatcham Liberal Club 
367 Queens Road SE14 5HD. Objections had been received from 6 residents who 
live in close proximity to the premises. The objection is sought on the grounds of 
perceived public nuisance, crime and disorder, and public safety from the patrons. 
Ms Spall then introduced the applicant and objectors who would be addressing the 
Committee. 

 
 Applicant 
 
3.4 Mr Boscic said that Hatcham Liberal Club has been in existence for over 70 years. 

Ten years ago it went into dilapidation. He  contacted a development company 
who helped to develop the premises back to a club and at the same time his costs 
would allow for internal flats and an external club attached to the back of the 
premises. 

 
3.5 Mr Boscic said that this would be a members’ only club for local people of the 

older generation, to play cards, dominos and watch TV. There used to be bands 
playing at the club but he would not have any bands because the premises is too 
small. However, they may have a band once every 6 months or not at all, he did 
not know. He said that he had agreed to all the conditions suggested by licensing 
officers. CCTV for example is already installed. 

 
3.6 Mr Boscic said that the club has not opened. However, residents had complained 

about noise. In hindsight he should not have had a party; it was his daughter’s 21st 
birthday party on 21 January 2018, and he was on the premises. He also allowed 
a funeral wake to be held at the premises. It finished at 11-11.30pm and 
everything had been cleared and tidied. He said that all the complaints were 
directly as a result of these events but the premises has not opened as a business 
yet. 

 
3.7 The Chair asked the objectors present whether they all live in the building. All but 

one resident confirmed that they do. She asked whether they were advised that 
there was a club on the plans when they moved into their homes. They said that 
they had not been told. 

 
3.8 Councillor Millbank declared that she is a ward member for Telegraph Hill which 

has the ward in which the premises is situated.  Councillor Millbank said that she 
understood that when the front of the building was developed, it was within the 
planning application that included plans for a club. She confirmed that she had not 
been in contact with any of the residents on this issue. 

 
3.9 Councillor Codd asked for clarification. Mr Boscic said that the premises is too 

small to accommodate a band and yet he talked about engaging a band once 
every six months. Mr Boscic said that he would not have large bands at the 
premises but a guitarist or a small group that would be suitable for the building. He 
is not intending to have a band and have told licensing team to remove live bands 
from the application. 

 



 
 
 

3 

3.10 Councillor Howard asked whether the premises has sound proofing. Mr Boscic 
said that the previous club owners, before the flats were built, engaged a 
professional company to undertake sound testing, between all flats and all floors. 
He will have a sound limiter installed because all that will be played at the 
premises is the radio, a duke box and possibly the T.V. Ms Spall said that she has 
had conversations with Mr Boscic about sound insulation at the premises and they 
are working on this currently. Mr Boscic said that they are looking at costs for 
sound insulation but cannot do anything until after the premises is open but there 
would not be any loud music or anything played until they comply with all the 
regulations. Ms Spall confirmed that she had had discussions with Mr Boscic 
about noise levels and he said that there would not be any live music. The live 
music originally applied for was between 8-11pm Friday and Saturday but not 
during the week. 

 
3.11 Councillor Elliott asked for confirmation about the address of the premises. He 

said that in the papers, the address on the application is the same address as one 
of the flats. Mr Boscic said that Flat 1 is owned by the club and until the lease is 
given back from the developers to the plot, the address cannot be changed. There 
is a tenant in the flat but the club does not use their letter box. When he made the 
application, he was told that the address was wrong. He asked for the developer’s 
address to be used because they hold the lease. The Chair asked when he would 
get the lease back, Mr Boscic said it would be given back with the complete 
building. 

 
3.12 Councillor Elliott asked whether the address of the club is clear on all 

communication including the website. Mr Boscic expected this to be undertaken in 
the next few weeks. 

 
3.13 Councillor Wise asked whether anything was being done about patrons ringing 

residents’ door bells as they try to find the entrance to the club. Mr Boscic said that 
he will install signs showing the access to the Hatcham Liberal Club. When the 
club opens, the patrons of the club will have been members for many years and 
know the way into the premises. Their guests have to come with them to sign in 
when they arrive.  

 
 Representations 
 
3.14 John Scott said that he lives in a ground floor flat and his bedroom shares a party 

wall with the proposed new club. The proposed bar is in an area which is already 
very well served with 11 bars within a 5 mile radius, which, in his view, is licencing 
saturation. The proposed bar is in a residential building surrounded on four sides 
by residential dwellings. Granting a licence for a bar would have a detrimental 
effect on all their lives for the following reasons: 

 

 Unacceptable noise. 

 Misleading address – confusion of access would continue. A sign would 
need to be in keeping with a grade two listed building. When residents have 
asked the applicant for things in the past, he has always said that there is 
no money until they open the club. 

 Door bells continuing to be rung by patrons trying to access the club. 

 The application currently has a misleading address. It is the same as Mr 
Scott’s who has been receiving final demand notices, through his front door 



 
 
 

4 

for the applicants as well bailiffs asking for him at their door. He is 
concerned about the future, particularly if the applicants are in debt before 
the club is open. 

 If the applicant is granted a licence, he questioned whether he would have 
enough money to pay for the works required. 

 
3.15 In conclusion Mr Scott considered it to be irresponsible to convert the building into 

flats and then include a bar. If the application is granted, it will devalue their 
properties. He asked members to consider residents’ representations and refuse 
the application.   

 
3.16 Jim McGowan said that he was representing the residents. He said that he is 

employed at Bromley Council and he manages the licensing functions and noise 
and nuisance functions. He has concerns about this application for the following 
reasons: 

 

 A function room, with the possibility of live or recorded music would be 
detrimental to residents. The noise in Mr Scott’s bedroom will be 
unacceptable. The only way that this application can proceed is for the 
provision of sound insulation. It is very expensive and having listened to the 
evidence, it is unlikely that it would be affordable. 

 The installation of the sound limiter would be a positive but would only be 
effective with sound insulation in place. 

 Once a licence is granted, if residents suffer from noise nuisance, it takes 
between 6 months to a year before evidence is presented to the Licensing 
Committee. Residents have already suffered from noise nuisance and were 
forced to leave their homes and stay elsewhere for the night. Sound 
insulation should be looked at first; there is not even a report yet. 

 There is the possibility of the noise from music and people all night long. 
 
3.17 Olivia Pittman said that she has moved recently in to one of the flats and she was 

assured that there was no club licence and the space was rarely used. If she had 
known about the plans for the club, it would have had an impact on her decision to 
rent the property. There is an alleyway to the club which runs past her bedroom 
and kitchen. The access to the club is outside their bedroom window and that is 
the only window that opens on that side of the flat. Ms Pittman said that she has 
concerns that patrons will linger outside her bedroom window and look into the 
room as they leave the club. During hot summer months, windows cannot remain 
shut. There is an issue of nuisance and safety because personal belongings could 
be taken from the flat. She has already experienced patrons lingering outside her 
property on 21 June 2018. Smoking cannabis and drinking alcohol in large groups. 
In the absence of sound proofing and the sharing of a party wall, she did not 
believe that it would make sense to open a club with music. There will be 
deliveries during the day and because she has shift work as a doctor in A & E it 
will have an impact on her work as well.  

 
3.18 Louis Berger said that he purchased a flat at the end of February 2018. He 

considered this to be a delicate situation because the applicant is soon to control 
the company which owns the freehold not only of the club but also the residential 
building. There needs to be good communication between all parties, but this has 
been poor from the start. The applicant has not discussed the licence with 
residents. The first time they knew about the application was when the blue notice 



 
 
 

5 

was displayed at the front of the building. No thought was ever given to the 
residents before the application was made. 

 
3.19 Mr Berger said that he objected to the granting of the licence for the following 

reasons: 
 

 Public nuisance – noise created from within the club and from people 
leaving and arriving at the premises. 

 Confusion about the address – as experienced on 21 June 2018, people 
will continue to ring their door bell to gain access to the club. 

 Smoking outside – It would be difficult to ensure only 2 people stand 
outside the club to smoke. 
 

3.20 Mr Berger said that if the club licence is granted, there should be a significant 
reduction to the opening hours and there should be no trading until sound 
insulation has been installed. 

 
3.21 Pierre-Jean Bonin said that he moved into his flat in November 2017 at 367 

Queens Road. It was sold as a family flat and on this information received, he 
invested all of his savings in the property. He said that he believes that the timing 
of this application had been planned to coincide with the sale of all the flats on the 
premises. He also believes that the application was hidden from the residents in 
the building; there was no evidence about a proposed club before they bought the 
flats nor was it identified in their solicitors’ papers. Without the information, 
residents were not able to make an informed decision when buying or renting their 
property.  

 
3.22 The Legal officer asked how many members there are in the club and how many 

would be expected on any one day. Mr Boscic said that there are 50-60 members 
and he would expect 20-25 members on any one day. 

 
3.23 Members of the Committee then withdrew to make their decision. When they           

returned it was: 
  

RESOLVED that the Premises Licence be granted with all conditions agreed by 
the applicant and the club shall be licenced between 11am and 3pm on Monday – 
Thursday with Friday – Sunday as applied for. 
       

3.24 Ms Spall said that any registered party and the applicant may appeal against this 
decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days from the date of the decision 
letter which would be sent out within 5 days of the meeting.  

 
4. J6 Restaurant 199- 201 Lewisham Way London SE4 1UY 
 
4.1 The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and introductions were made. She 

then invited Ms Spall to introduce the application. 
 
 Licensing Officer  
 
4.2 Ms Spall said that members were being asked to consider an application for a 

review of a premises licence for J6 Restaurant 199-201 Lewisham Way SE4 1UY. 
Representations have been received from eleven residents who live in close 



 
 
 

6 

proximity to the premises. The objections were being sought under perceived 
grounds of public nuisance, crime and disorder, and public safety. The applicant 
was present but there were no objectors at the meeting. The objections that were 
received, were all received on exactly the same day and it was also the last day 
for representations. 

 
 Representation 
 
4.3 Mr Owoade said that the premises will be run as an African Restaurant, alcohol 

will be served only with a meal and there will not be any off sales of alcohol. There 
will not be any live music on the premises just background music. 

 
4.4 Councillor Howard asked whether the premises is open to the public yet. Mr 

Owoade said that it was open on 25 August 2018. The premises is operating 
under Temporary Event Notices. 

 
4.5 P.C Gerry said that there are two further conditions that Police posed to the 

applicant. One was with regard to zero tolerance of drugs and the other was with 
regard to police being allowed to use drug techniques to search the premises. The 
applicant agreed to these conditions. 

 
4.6 Members of the Committee then withdrew to make their decision. When they           

returned it was: 
  

RESOLVED that the Premises Licence be granted with all the added conditions. 
       

4.7 Ms Spall said that any registered party and the applicant may appeal against this 
decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days from the date of the decision 
letter which would be sent out within 5 days of the meeting.  

 
5. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

RESOLVED that in accordance with Regulation 4 (2) (b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012 and under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 3  of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the 
Act,  and the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information: 
 
6. Costcutters (trading as Local Supermarket), 503 New Cross Road, 

SE14 6TQ 
 
The following is a summary of the item considered in the closed part of the 
meeting. 

 
 

6. Costcutters (trading as Local Supermarket), 503 New Cross Road, 
SE14 6TQ 

 
  The Premises Licence was revoked. 



 
 
 

7 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.15pm 
 
 
 

 Chair  

 
 

 
 


